

UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT,

No. 05-168L

Plaintiff,

Honorable John P. Weise

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

**POST-TRIAL BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT**

May 16, 2011

J. DAVID BREEMER
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE GOVERNMENT FAILS TO SHOW, AS IT MUST, THAT ITS ESA WATER RESTRICTION WAS IMPOSED DUE TO THE CALIFORNIA RULES IT NOW INVOKES AS A BACKGROUND PRINCIPLES DEFENSE	3
A. Palm Beach Isles Requires the Government To Show That Its Alleged Background Principles Defense Was a Basis for the Denial	3
B. The Government’s Water Restriction Was Never Premised on California Rules Until After Litigation, Which Is Too Late	4
II. NEITHER THE CALIFORNIA FISH AND GAME CODE NOR THE PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE WOULD QUALIFY AS A <i>LUCAS</i> BACKGROUND PRINCIPLE IF THEY COULD BE INVOKED AT THIS TIME	5
A. The Background Principles Defense Requires a Showing That the Governmental Restriction on Property Implements an Equally Restrictive Common Law Rule	5
B. The Government Has Not Shown That California Fish and Game Code Section 5937 Codifies the Common Law of Water Rights and Therefore, It Cannot Qualify as a <i>Lucas</i> Background Principle	7
C. The Government Has Not Proven That the Public Trust Doctrine Necessarily Disallows Casitas’ Water Use Because There Is an Environmental Side Effect, and Therefore the Doctrine Does Not Defeat Casitas’ Claim	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Antioch v. Williams Irrigation District</i> , 188 Cal. 451 (1922)	7
<i>Big Bear Mun. Water Dist. v. Bear Valley Mut. Water Co.</i> , 207 Cal. App. 3d 363 (1989)	10
<i>Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 76 Fed. Cl. 100 (2007)	4
<i>County of Okanogan v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 347 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2003)	1
<i>Envtl. Protection Info. Ctr. v. Cal. Dep’t of Forestry & Fire Protection</i> , 187 P.3d 888 (Cal. 2008)	8
<i>Fullerton v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 90 Cal. App. 3d 590 (1979)	2, 10
<i>Hage v. United States</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 147 (1996)	1
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 309 S.C. 424 (1992)	6
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	2, 4-8
<i>Marks v. Whitney</i> , 6 Cal. 3d 251 (1971)	9
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Superior Court</i> , 33 Cal. 3d 419 (1983)	9-10
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945)	7
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	1
<i>Palm Beach Isles Assocs. v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	3-5
<i>People v. Murrison</i> , 101 Cal. App. 4th 349 (2002)	7
<i>Prather v. Hoberg</i> , 24 Cal. 2d 549 (1944)	10
<i>State Water Res. Control Bd. Cases</i> , 136 Cal. App. 4th 674 (2006)	10
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1

	Page
<i>Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage Dist. v. United States</i> , 49 Fed. Cl. 313 (2001)	1
<i>United States v. Gerlach Live Stock Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 725 (1950)	4
State Statutes	
Cal. Water Code § 106	10
§ 1257	10
Federal Statutes	
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251, <i>et seq.</i>	3
Miscellaneous	
Sax, Joseph L., <i>Rights That “Inhere in the Title Itself”: The Impact of the Lucas Case on Western Water Law</i> , 26 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 943 (1993)	11
